Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: August 2,
1926. 1926

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1926

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



2 47

o

REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE o

Madison, Wisconsin

Monday, August 2, 1926, 10 A. M. s

fﬂ PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Olbrich, Kronshage; Dean Sellery;
Business Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

RECOLMETDATICONS OF THE PRESIDENT

-General-

Regearch

1. That the follow1ng allotments be made from the University
Research Fund:

25.61 Subject: Root reserves of herbaceous plants
#.U.K*aus, Botany, and L. F. Graber, Agronomy. e
$100 for salary. : 1

26.51 Subgect Root reserves of herbaceous plants
‘g E.J.Kraus, Botany, and - L. E Graber, Agronomy.
$200 for salary.

26.39 A, Solalinde, Romance Languages
SubJect Preparation of edition General Estoria
of Alfonso el Sabio.
$100 to purchase photostatic copies of manuscripts

26. 52 W. E. Leomard, English
‘§ub3ect, Monograph - A presentation of a fundamen-
tal discovery in old Spanish and Romance
& Philology. -
100 for ,typist.
///

e

Adopted. -~

2, That the followirng research assistants be appointed for ;mﬁﬁﬁk
the period indicated, during the year 1926-27, at the salary '
named in each case9 to be charged to Unlver51ty research fund:

3
Lo

A 26.21 H@&”y L. Fevold, Chemistry
e Plary $600 for the year.

; L e R e
.z . ‘ ' BT 5

i
H




26.02 Beatrice I. Nevins, Botans
$600 for the year.

26.22 Warren P. Tufts, Botany
$700 for the year.

226.14 Cecil R. Upham, Economiés u:f'
$500 for -the year. - o

25.89 Warren S. Thomes, Pharmacelogy R
$100 a mont% for nine months, October to July

2
&

W [

7

i .
- . L 5
) ,.,,eu-""*"*"ﬁ“’” Y st

25,59 David J. Pritchard, Pharmacology : _
$120 a month for twelve months, beginning July,1926

26.15 Bugene Wnitehead, Zoology '
© . $90 a month for-twelve months, beginning July,1926

26.24 Ralph £. Jones, Pharmacology d
$100 a month, for July and August.

25,60 Mrs. Anna Davis, Econdmics - !
$200 a month, for July and August

25,56 Paul Knaplund, History
24250 a month, for July and August -

26.15 Neva Drummond Foley, ¥oology
$200 o menth, for July and August

26.51 Richard S. Rosenfels, Botany -
$100 2 month, for July and August

25.61 W. B. Albert, Botany
&50 for the period July 1 to 10

25,59 Warren Stratman-Thomas, Pharmacology
" %200 a month for July, August and September.

26.02 Beatrice I. Nevins, Botany
350 a month for July.august and September.

-3

daal /




26.12 J. V. Harvey, Botony ,
%150 for summer sessiom.

26.11 Maybell P. Smith, Agricultural Chemistry
%75 for summer session. :

26.11 Louis M. Pruess, Agricultural Bacteriology.
%75 for summer session. Tl

26.34 Dorothy Bradbury, Horticulture
* $780 for the yeaor.

* * :
25,34 ($700 - 26.34; $80 - 25.34)

Adopted.
Scholarships

3. That the following LEGISLATIVE SCHOLARSHIPS be granted 427%5
for the year 1926-27: : 9

gy

Graduate
recas ‘4,
Virginia Gearhart, in place of Hugh S. Bostock - appointed assist- Q¥)
ant. L
John T. Morrison in place of George E. Woolians - resigned.
Virginia Flory B Lola F. White - - "
Janet Brownlee " Paula Otten - "
Vivian Monk ' n R. E. Murphy - "
Elizabeth R. Cary " Eva F. Miller - "
David Slabvosky " Robert E. McClendon- "
Elizabeth Evans " Will W. Lee -
Alfred H. Fischer " Dorothy Lampen - "
Olive C. Fish " Carol F. Hovious - "
Shih Fu Wang - " Paul W. Gates - "
Miriam 8. Lewis " Emma. E. Clark - u
Gopendra M. Adhya u Freleigh F.Osborne - "

Rex J. Robinson - Scholarship not previously assigned.

Joseph D. Menchhofer in place of Charles W. Roe - appointed
scholar in Economic Entomology. ’

Clyde Raymond Herrin in place of Harry G. Harding - appointed
scholar in Agricultural Bacteriology.

Mery J. Webster in place of Walter H. Hayden - died June 2,1926.

/-




vointed begirning June 21, 19263 each at the salary named; total
%0 be charged to library budget:

0. E. Briggs. 40 cenvs an hour
Gladys Ingcbritsen, 50 " 2 b
Frank MocRavey, - 50 " ==
D. I, Munson, 35 "
Clyde Phillips, 40 i
Robert Schmidt, 35 ¥
Adoﬁted. ,
V// Degrces
8. That the DEGIEEZ voted by the faculty and certified by
the registrar at the Xend of the Summer Scssion, be approved, ad yetlown,
l&dopted_o c&,@ f,:‘é:ff” %%% j% )5 Qﬁé / \\ ‘
. if‘gé&& ywﬂi‘ag)\ SRR ( Gl
v { -

N

- Agriculture- -

1. That M. B. Linford be appointcd assishint in plant path-
ology from July 1 to September 1, 1926; compensation at the rate ¥ 3
of $140 o month; total, $280, to be charged as follows: $250 tc ©
budget item for half-time assistant, p. 83, and $30 to item
for assistants unassigned, p. 83.

HAdopted.
- 2, That F. L. Wellman be appointed assistant im plant poth-
e olo§y from July 1 to September 1, 1926; compensation at the rate

of $100 a month; tetal, %200, to be charged as follows: $130 to
budget item for assistants, Racine plots, p. 83, and $70 to item ¥ 3
for unassigned assistonts, p. €3.

Adopted.

J
3. That L. J. Alexander be appointed assistant in plant
pathology from July 1 to Scptember 23, 19263 compendation at the
rate of $100 a month; total, §275, to be chorged as follows: 3
%145 to budget item for assistamts in plant pathology, p.83, and
$130 to Kraut Pockers' Fund, '
Adopted. ‘

o™
Wl 3

4. That H.Otterscr and H. T. Scott be appointed half~time
assistants in agricuttural chemistry for thec yecar 1926-27; cacn o ¥~
ot o salary of %000 per ~uanum; charged to 1ltems, ¥ice Otterscn $
and vice Scott, p. 52. o

Hdopted.




5..That R. V. Gunn, assistant in Boys' and Girls' Club Work,
bc continucd on the per diem basis for the months of July,
August ond September 1926; compensation $10 o day and expenscs; G
total not to exceed thirty days: charged to budget item of §300,
vice Sims, p. 81.
Adopted.

6. That ¥. J. Volk bec appointed assistant in soils for the
month of July, 1926; compensation $125 for the period; charged 714
to budget item of (400 for assistant in Truog research, p. 75.

Adopted.

-

7. That W. R. Horlacher be appointcd half-time assistant in
genetics for the vear 1926-27; salary $600 per annum charged to LT
item vice Stccle, p. 67.

Adopted.

8. That L. W. Taylor be appointed assistant in genetics
for the second half of the 1926 summer period; compensation $75 @’9
for the period; charged to item vice Steele, p. 83.
Adopted.

9. That Theodore Olson be appointed assistant in economic
entomology (Peninsular Branch Station) from July 1 to September o U
20, 19263 salary at the rate of $100 a month; charge to allot-
ment for summer assistant economic entomology, p. 84.

Adopted.,

10. That D. G. Stecle be appointed part=time assistont in
genctics for six weeks during the summer of 19265 compensation
$125 for the period; charge to item vice Stecle, p. 83.

Adopted. ’

7]
%3

11l. That D. M. Worren be appointed assistant in veterinary
science from July 1 to September 15, 1926; compensation $200 o + YL
for the period; charged as follows; $150 ta item for Warren in ¥ §
veterinary scicnce, p. 84, and $50 to contingent salaries. . "
Adopted. e

/-7\/ 12. That the resignation of P, E. Hoppe, assistant in plant ¢ 3
pathology for the summer period, be accepted. )
Adopted. ‘ : 8




"

13V/}haﬁ'Byron'Ha Thomas be appecinted industrial fellow,

agricultural chemistry, for the year 1926-27; compensation -
#1800 per annum, twelve months' bosisg charged to Quaker Oots -
Fund. : s
- Adopted.

o

14, That E. W. Hopkins be appointed half-time assistant in
agricultural bacteriology for the first half of the summer of
1926, at a salary of $75 for the period; and for the year 1926-
27, at a salary of $500 per annum; charged to item vicc Batch-
elor, p. 51.

Adopted.

“ | Y
B AN

15. That the following changes be made in the summer scerviss
in the department of agricultural economics for the summer of
19263 increase involved in the change, $65, to be charged to
contingent salaries:

Theodore Macklin, from three-fourths to full time; o b
salary increased from $450 to $600
for the periods

H. H. Bakken, from thrce-fourths to half-time; salary
decroascd from $250 to $165.
Adopted.,

i};//’ 16. That the resignation of Mrs. Ethel Ingebritsen,assistant 47 3

in agricultural cconomics, be accepted.

Adopted.
17. That Morian 4. Rhode be oppointed assistant in agricul- &3
tural economics for thc veor 1926-27; salary 1020 per annums in
placc of Ethcl Ingebritsen, rosigned.
Adopted.
18. That thc entirc salary of Ghester Borlow, techmical os- " o
Bt

sistant in ptant pathology, be transferrcd to the United States 7
Department of Agriculture. —
Adopted.

19, That Bertho J. Miller, assistant in plant pathology, be
changed from holf to full year appeintment, and her salary in-
creased from (840 to $1260, beginning October 1, 19265 increasc, 73
$420, to be chorged to nmount releascd by transfer of Chester
Barlow to the United States Department of aAgriculturc.

Adopted,




20. That H. G. Scyforth bc appoiatcd county agent for Piercu
County beginning July i1, 1926; cpmpensaticn o the rate of (2800
per annum, twelve moriis ' basis, digtributed ws follows: Univer- ¥
sity $1700; County $117C,

' Adopted.

21. That Wealthy Znle, assistant professor of home cconomics,
give two-thirds of her timc to the Purncll project ~nd one-third “
‘to agricultural extension for the year 1926-~273 amd that her 6
selary be increasced to $2700 per annums chorged &8 follows: {2000
to Purncll fund, ond §$700 o agriculwural cxtension.

S Adopted.

22. That Ido Pattersorn be oppointed extension gpecialist In
homec economics (with thc ronk of instructor) for six wecks' sum- !
mer scrvicae, 19263 salary $180 for the periods also from Septem- 7 ©
ver 1, 1926, to May 31, 1927, ot a salary of 180 a month; total, .
#1800, charged to amount rcleascd by transfer of Wealthy Hole. }haéﬁ

Adopted. ; A,
Gufza ¥
. ‘ ~ V’
23, That Cecil Jeffcerson be ~ppointed assistant in agricul- p
turnl engineering for six wecke, beginning August 9, 1926; sal- I f&“

ary $150 for the period; chazgcd o $1200 item wice MacLcishg

also for the year 1926-27; saicry {12005 c harged to item Ticc L

MacLeish, p. 543 and the baloucc, 150, to labor land clearing:p.

55, ‘ '
Adopted.

24, That B. G. Reid be appointed pert-time assistant in
veterinary science for tun months, beginning September 1, 19zC; ’??
salary, $1000 for the period, to e chorged to the fcellowimg items:
$600 to viece Warwick, p. 79, ond %400 to Wisconsin Manufacturer's
Association Fund. . A
" Adopted.

v 95, That tho resignotion of . R. Ingeoritsep, holf-time as-
,/<g;stant in agronomy, be occepted: to take cffces august 8, 1925, ¢ 0
ndopted. - .

26. Thnt Meriin J. Lucia be aoppo.nted part-time agsistant in
agronomy for throc months, beginning August 9, 1924 compansa~
tion $100 for the first month and $50 each for the following two b6
months; total, {20C, to be charged to salary of C.R,Ingehritsen.
rcsigned. '
Adoptad.

-9~




27. That Ruth Hendzrson, ~usistont professcr of home ¢co-

nomics, be granted leavz of abscnce tor +the scecnd scmester Of LY
1926-27, without salary. (Mise Hsndersou ig also employed ot the
Wisconsin high school). : '
Adopted. ' [@%
: [

assistant
28, That Morie Metz be appointcd XEmEkREX in home cconomics
and the Wisconsin high school for the year 1926-~27; salary $025
per annum; cho ged to salary of Ruth Henderson, on ieave of ab- 4 Q
sence for the second scmester. (Miss Mectz also in Wisconsin high -

school budget, 3625.) (Se al .
Ag_op‘te:i. ( Al % "3—}

29, That William E. Ogilvie be appointed part-time ossistant 9
in agricultural journalism for the year 1926-27; salary $400 per s
anpums charge to vice Platten, p. 59.

Adopted.

30, That E. E. Price be appointed part-time assistant in p
agricultural journalism for the yeer 1926-27; salary $400 per 59
annum; charged to vice Platten. D- 59.

Adopted.

31. That H. T. Sondergoard be appointed cxtension specialist
in dairy husbandry and farmers' institutes (rank of instructor) Lo
for the ycar 1926-27; salary $3000 per annum; charged tc itcem ?
provided for this position in dairy husbandry $1200, p. 64, and A‘uq
$1800 farmcrs' institutes. ' S ;o NES

Adopted. , &Zﬁ@hﬂu

g, ~
v

32. That 8. Williams be appointcd assistant in horticulture
for not to excced two monthss salary at thc rate of $180 a month; <+ =
total not to cxcced $360; charged to allotment $1500, p. /2.
Adopted. ' '

33. That Miss Vicve Bigeclow be appointced part-time assistant
in homec cconomics (apptict arte] for the ycar 1926-27: mlary £800 5
per annum; provided in the budget, p. 69.

Adopted.

Ty

34. That A. R. idgley be appointed tcaching assistant in _
agronomy for onc-fourth tim> for thec acadenic ycar 1926-27; com- L @
pensation $300; charged tc %300 item, p. 60. '

Adopted.

-10-




35. That Thomas . C. Taylor be continucd as assistant in

plant pathology from July 1, 1926, to October 1, 1926; compen- %’4
sation $100 per month; charge to $300 item for J. Hamilton, p.84.
Acdopted.

~Letters and Science-

OVﬂ/ 1. That thc appointment of Rodcrick Spraguc as assistant in Ve
C>///botany for the ycar 1926-27, bec cancelled.
Adopted.

2, That Thelma McWilliams be appointed assistant in botany 90
for the year 1926-27; salary $700, to bc charged to allotment
for Roderick Spraguc, resigncd.
Acopted.

3. That R. J. McCubbin be appointed assistant in chemistry
for the year 1926-27; salary $700, to be charged to budget of 30
department. '
Adopted.

4, That the salary and services of Prefessor M.G.Glaescr,
professor of economics, be put om a part-time basis for the year v,
1926—27;thh remuneration placed at $3000 for that period.

“Adopted.
Ti//" 5. That the resignation of C. E. Cason, instructor in N
English, be accepted. “ o %
Adopted.

6. That I. T. C. Dissinger be appointcd instructor in English 0 f

for thc yecar 1926-27; salary $1900, to bc charged to budget al- -
lotment for C. E. Cason, rcsigned. Mrcks,
\ Adoptec. H&%%My”
oyf/ 7. That thc appointment of Henry Hartmann as assistont in RS
C}/g%ﬁstory for the yecar 1926-27, bc cancelled. '
Adopted.

8. That Lawrcence L. Miller bc appointed assistant in history -

for the ycar 1926-27; salary $500, to be charged to allotment for ° =

&\/H. Hartmann, rcsigned. '
_— Acopted.




9, That Kurt Koffka be appointed professor of psychology .
for the year 1926-27; effective July 1. 19265 salary $75005 to =7

be charged to regents' unassigned. P S
Acopted. Hewlsy
. -

10. That Max Rapascz bcC appointed instructor in political T
science for thc year 1926-27; salary #2200, to be charged to ﬁéj*{
(293

pudget of dcpartment.
Adopted. Mo o
11. That Jeannc Mettenct be appointed instructor in French
for the year 1926-27, vice Margaret Treille; salary $1800, (S
to be charged to budget of department.
Adopted.
ify//f 12. That the recsignation of Lora Palmer as instructor in Wi
French for 1926-27, be acccpted.
Adopted.
13. That Bryng Bryngclson be appointed assistant in speecn -+
b

for the year 1926-27; salary $1200, to be charged to sum of %1200
transferred by Dcan Turneaure to Letters and Science.
——Adoptcd.

SE>// 14)/<hat the effcctive date for the resignation of A. S. Pearse,

professor of zoology, be corrocted to read: at thc end of the first 4 ¥

semester of 1926-27 instead of January 1, l92£ﬂ7 ’@gywv
Adopted. v ’ V“”;f

15. That Maric Metz be appoinfed teacher in domestic scicnce
in the Wisconsin high school for the sccond secmester of the year
1926-27; salary (625 for the scmester, to be charged to the al- b |
lotment for Ruth Henderscn, who has been granted lcave of absence
for the second semester. (See also page 10)
Adopted. '

R

16. That Thomes Bailey be appointed port-time teacher of music
(band) in the Wisconsin high school for the year 1926-27, salary L e
/$L %500, to be charged to budget allotment for Mr. Woertinbee,resignel.

. Acoptec.

~12-




17. That the following students of the Wisconein high school
be awarded Rcgents' Scholarships for the year 1926-27:
A N A e A e

1. Algchbra~=========-~ ~-==-Maynard Rierson
2. Biology =--==m==m===-= Augustin Pyre
3. History 5 -=-rmmmm-m=-- Stella Whitefield
4, English 4 ~=mw-===nw=-- Ruth Riley
5. English 2 ~-em-mm—me—-. Jean Eyre d‘
6, French ==mmm=mm==men== Anne Wallace dK&(
7. Geometry wm=m-----me—- Alice Lounsbury Uy
8. German ~~-----====~=-- Helen Twenhofel (hﬂgg
9. Modern History -------Orithia Stecnis )
10. Home Economicg m=wm=rm== Mary Neff
: 11. Science (General) ----Tdward Shealy
WA 12, Iatin e e Charles Watson
Q Adopted.- .

18. That the appointment of the following students of tho
Wisconsin high school to school scholarships for the year 1920-27
e cancelled sincc they have been awarded regents' s cholarships:

e
C2,13;3% - Ruth Riley

ku Jean Eyre
Helen Twenhofel
Ann Wallacc
Orithia Steenis
Charles Watson.
Adopted.

19, Thet the following studcnts of the Wisconsin high school
be awarded school schoiarships for thc year 1926-27:
e S e e T

Gracec Mathows

Rernice Mithus jﬂ
Forl Ellis CK;?
Richard Wilson ' (W%,QL
£tclla Anderberg ‘S)
Adopted. v

20. That H. J. Hcaney te appointed assistant in chemistry
for the year 1926-27; salary $600, to be charged to budget of 3
department.
Adopted.

-13-




21, That the salo.y o alifcd Briggs. assistant in eco-
nomice, for the ycar "o incremsed from $1200 to 312505 3 9

IS 7, 0C In
increage to be chargec ppropriation for asa3istonts in
¢conomics.

Adcpted.

~ol s
L D=
2o

22, Thnat Xotharine Reely, of the Library School staff, be
granted the title of assigstant professor of bibliography; no
salary from the University of WiscGonsin. {By a clerical error s by
Miss Reely's nome was omitted from the list of the library stalf
acted upon at the Junc 19, 1926, meecting of the regents)a
Adopted.

23. That Iuman W. Sampson, 1007 Bast Johnson Street, Madison,
Wisconsin, be appointed research fellow in economics for the year ';%é@
1926-27; stipend $1200 per annvm; charged to $2400 appropriation 3 o
made by the regents at the June 19, 1926, mecting for this pur- (ku;

pose., %n%
Adopted.

24, That th2 lecave of absenec for Glenn T. Trewartho, otad
at the June meeiting of the regea®s, b7 changed to read:

Or Loove Ffor the first semester cnm half Egﬁf
pay, summer scsslon basis (Letters and Scicnce
salary $295: Summer Scssilon 1926 pay $330); 1;4ﬁq1
on leave for thi2 sceond semcster witkhoul pay. _
Adopted.

25. That Professor Joseph Jastrow of the department of
philosophy and psychology, be assigned research work for the 3<?
scademic year 1926-27, and that he be relieved of teaching for
that period.

Adopte:.
24. That Grover L. Corley be appointed Iistructor in chem-
istry for the year 1926-27; salary %2C00, to »e charged "o unss-
pended balance of budget a.lotment fox assistanie. 7¢,'f
H M o T
-Engineering- v
1. That Alfred A. Reiter be appeinted instruesor in ¢ Lemicel
engineering for the year 1926-27; salary $1500 per aurwc: Tice .
Ti R. ©. Ramsay. ] 7
<~ ——xdopted. - }7 '
| Yeefat,
. Thot ’ M




it

AN

ot

o, That J. F. Swarner he appointed instructor in electrical ;
engineering for the year 1926-27; salary $1950 per annumj charged Co
to item vice N. E. French, resigred: $1900; and $50 from Unassigned — ~

1= Instruction. ¢ b
§

Adopted.

?Z”“C £
wikh
3. That Royce E. Johnson be appointed instructcr in elect- é
rical engimeering, on part-time for the year 1926-27, twelve “,cg
months' basis; salary $100 a month; in place of J. E, Wise, re- jf

signed. (Mr. Johnscn will also receive $110 a month from the y%\
Railroad Commission.) . M;Q4&%M
Adopted. Hoioy Mo,
4., That R. J. Piltz be appointed research asgistant in hy- < %
o

draulic engineering for *he year 1926-27; salary $600 per an-
num; charged to research fund engineering.
Adopted. :

5,/That Joseph Oesterle beé appointed research professor

< 4
(rank of assistont professor) in mining and metallurgy for the g ;%
year 1926-27;: salary $3500 per annum, twelve months' basis; 70
~three months' salary to be charged to engineering rescarch fund), ,
and balance to funds of Zngineerimg Foundation. }19'
Adopted. - s Mooy, o~
«
6. That the following members of the enginerring staff be
appointed for research work during the summer of 1926, beginning
June 28, 1926, each to receive the salary indicated for the ser=-
vice rendered; total to be charged to research fund 1-A, engin-
eering: ‘ . 5 A v
Mechanics
J. B, Kommers =wm=m=—=- 8 WeeKS mm=mmmm———— $666.64
Raymond Roark =-~--=-=--- 2 Weeks mmmmmmm—————- 141.66
C. A, Weipking =w--==== 8 weeks =mmmmmmemmeee- 400,00
C. L. Neumeister ==---- 8 weeks =m==mmmem———- 380.00
N, T. Sweet ~=-eommem—= 2 months ===e—m=—=wu-- 240,00

Chemical Engineering

0. A. Hougan =-r=-r==== 4 VCCKS mmmmmmeoo--o- 280,00
John Krombholz=m—===-=~~-~= 6 weeks mmmmmmm———ne- 240.00

Steam and Gos Engincering

Fdwin Andcrson =—~=—=m--= 8 weeks ~-mmmmmmm——— 440,00
R. A. ROSUG smmememman—— 8 weeks =mm=mmmm————— 340,00

~15-




Hvdraulic Engimeering

H, T. Hartwelleammmearan-8 weeks ------=$320.00
L. H. Kessler =—memcemmnn 3 weeks(after
(Su.nl. S._ 15'09 OO

HElectrical Engineering

(~
Co A, Andree -----eereeu-8 Weeks =m=mmmm 420,00 L7
Glen Kochler(} time)--===8 weeks ~—==-== 240,00 YL°¥Q IR
Hydraulic Engineering
W. J. Peterson ~-meecm——- 2 months ---mm=m 240, 00
Mechanics
Lawrence Heise ==w—-e—ea- 15 months-e==-—- 180,00
Adopted.
7. That Professcr Leonard S. Smith be granted leave of ? I
abscence for the first semester of 1926-27, without ray.
Adopted. ¥24*1,
[
~Medicine-

1. That J. A. Sanford be appointed instructor in elinical :
medicine and assistant in student health for the year 1926-27, ]4 e
beginning July 1, 1926; salary at the ratc of $2000 per annum,

twelve months' basis; provided in the budget. nm;
Adopted. Howou ¥
2, That Effie Holum be appointed technician in surgery be- % ’?

ginning July 1, 1926; salary £70 a month; charged to budget of
devartment.
Adopted.

3. That the salery of Nick Quartucio, laboratory aid in %,~ﬁ¢
Pharmacology, be increased from $9C to $100 a month, beginning ¢
July 1, 1926; charged to Public Health Institute Fund.

Adopted. T T
’ [
4. That lildred Elscm e appointed physiotherapist at the ﬁ?if
Wisconsin General Hespi*col, teginning Scptember 1, 1926 salary
$140 a months; charged to Hospital 10-A.
Adopted.

~16-




RECOLIENDATICNS OF THE BUSINESS ILNAGER

7

Nt
l?/That the purchase of the Beathc Icc Scanlan property a

Loke and Langdon Streets for $25,000 from savings in operation
be approved. ’ .

adopted.

4

4 ,

2. Thot authority be granted the Business lManager to secure
an option to purchase the northwest corner of ILeke and Langdon
Strocts from Edward T. Owen for 25,500 prior to July 5, 1927.
(To be charged to the balance of approximately $11,000 in sav-
ings in operatign and contemplated savings during the year 1926-
27). TV ) Se Fekideofor Cullu Wl Jout” MG Cp. Com, T

C~;f ARt Af‘ ﬁf £y é"“ ”f;'-{«> § ) &
Y. o ﬁ% AMeg,&?wf}£ng%f”

Adopted.

B.V&hat the coniroct for boiler and furnoce brick work for
two 516 H. P. B. & W. cross-drim boilers be owarded George allen
& Son, Chicogo, for the sum of $6,145.00, and that the Business
Manager be authorized to sign the contract. The bids werc as
follows:

Bid No.l Bid No.=2
Boiler and Furnace Using Liptak
Brick Work Interlocking Wall
George Allen & Son, Chicago $5,075 $5,565
Michael Liptak, St. Paul 5,250 5,690
National Power Construction Co.

Chicago 5,410 5,812
Edward Nelson & Co:, Chicago 7,950 8,650
MacDowell Construction Co., :

Chicago ~ 5,685 6,400
0, H. Warwick Co., Chicago 5,5

00 5,900

The contract of George Allen & Son for $6,145 includes
1abor nnd material as per their bid No. 2, and an additional
#580 for insulatimg side walls, front walls, and tops of cir-
culating tubes on the two B. & W. boiler settings with Sil-0-Cel

brick. The quotation of $580 was the lowest received for this
ndditionel work. (Confirming verbal approval.)
Adopted.

J
4. That the sale of thc old house on the corner of Ilorris
and Orchard Strcets ~nd an old barn for the sum of $120 (§10%5
for the housc and $15 for thc barn/, be authorized. Two other
bids were submitted, one foT %70 and one for {100, both of these
being for the old housc only. '

Adopted.» -19-




5. That upon :the rccommendation of Director Goodnight,
Professor V.i.C.Henmon be permitted to elect cash for summer o
session service during the veors 1921 and 1923 at £600 for LA
each session, total [1200. S g

Adopted. oy
j¢ : %

6,/&hat upon the recommendatiom of Acting Deon Morrison,
the Emcrgency Board be requested to authorize the purchasc of
o Tord truck for the sum of 5500, chargeable to 20.41(3)(d).
Adopted.

70/&h&t upon the recommendation of D. L. Holverson, Director
of Dormitorics and Commons, Miss Grace Matterpn be appointcd
1 Hostcss of Barnard Hall on o two-thirds time basis fer the aca- 9 gf
1 démic ycar 1926-27, ot a salary of 950 plus room, board, cnd ‘
‘ loundry cstimated at £600, total {1550, chargeable to 20.41 1-i
Dormitories and Commons.
HAdopted.

/
8, That upon the recommendation of D. L. Halverson, Director
of Dormitories and Commons, Miss Sarc Norris be appointed Hostess

1 , of Chadbou all on a itwo-thirds time basis for the acadcmic _
year 1926-27, ot a salary of %950 plus room, board and laundry 198
estimated at 9600, total {1550, chargeable to 20,41 1l-A Dormi-

tories and Commons.
Adopted.

i .9. That Arthur B. Solon be appointed junior accountant in [,
' the Hospital at a beginning salary of {1500 per ennum om & twelve |
month basis. : :

Adopted.

10. Thot Upcn the recommendation of Dr. R. C. Buerki, Super-
intendent of the Hospital, salary incrcascs of employees in minor e
positions in the hospital agreggating “1800 for thc year 1926-27 Ly o

effeective August 1,,1926 and chargeable to 20.41 (10)(a) be
aDPPTOVECG., { Lok ﬁm,%dﬁf}%ﬂﬁ tha hmﬁﬁl&i)
isdopted. : V

11. That summcer session fces for the following students who

were injured in the[bugﬂggg%@ggﬁjon July 3, 1926, be rcfunded:
5. &ﬂx (Confirming verbal approval). ~

U

14

WU”AJK) -20-

s

| W




Zinderson, Margaret M.
Compbell, -Charlotte
Ciem, Katye W.
Fishcr, Charlcs R.
Gallagher, Corolyn E.

S,S‘ET}A Hayden, Pauline E.

' Holtzhauscn, Ethel C.

. Apjﬂ Hougum, Florence V.
Pppy Koetter, Wilma A.

Lincoln, Rose
fyfp leyer, Elizabeth M.
K Pierson, Julia
Pratt, Harrict E.
Rousc, Besgic L.
 Schneider, Melvin F.
é@ White, Elizabeth

Hdopted.

%
12. That Walter H. Ebling be paid $100 for service while in
chwrge of the University Exhibit at the 1926 State Fair.

Adopted.
13./&hat the following rebatces be grdnted:
Edna Hyman, o Chadbournc Holl resident = 521,00
Elizabeth Marie Malonc, a Barnard Hall
~ rcsident v 15.00
Helen Wortmon, a Chadbourne Hall resident 1.00
Florence Ropcea, o Barnard Hall resident 5.00
Edith Mitchell, a Barnard Hall resident - 14,50
llarie Kroncr, o Bornard Hall resident 9.50
y Catherine Churilla, a Barnard Hall resident 7.00
Adopted. \
14.“That the following amounts be declurediSURPLUSES>in the
Revolving Funds and ordered transferred to 20.41 (1
20.41 (1) L Stores 5,000

(3) K Salecs & hgr. Dovclopmcnt 15 000
(5) A Dorms. & Dining Halls 15,000

Adopted.
15 Thot the salary of Gecorge R. Brigham, Jjunior c¢lerk in
the Purchasing Department, be incrcoscd to 105 per month, ef- } 1
feetive sugust 1, 1926, /
dopted.

-2 -




16, That the salge of the buildings om the Dcemonstration
Farm nt Conrath.Wiseonsin, for the sum of {1500, be approved.
Adopted. _

17. That Neil G. Cafferty bc appeinted junior accountant
in the Regents! Officc ot a beginning salary of (1680. Charge ks
to item of #1800, budget p. 16. (Reogents Unassigned 1-4 Opera-
tion, ) ‘_ ) o
Adopted. '

~ The matter of the name for the sccond Quadrangle of the
Men's Dormitorics was discussed. It was
VOTED, That the sccond quadranglc bc named

/ CHARLES KENDALL ADAMS HALL,
e et e e e T

honoring the memory of Charles Kendall Adams, who was President
of the University of Wisconsin from 1892 to 1901.

The Sceretary read a communication from Mr. Thecodore
Herfurth, tendering a gift of %100 as_a prize to the scnior
man who excels in /efficicncy ondsinitiative. >

VOTED; That the gift be @&c¢cepted i accordance with the

terms outlined in ¥r. Herfurth's lctter.

Communications were presented from Judge Cummings of Mil-
woukec with reference to the arrangcements for his doaughter,
Virginia, being admitted to the University in September, 1926.
The Executive Committee of the Eegents approves the form of
probationary pledge vhich was forwarded to liiss Cummings by
the Faculty Secretary, amended to read as follows:

"I hereby undcrtake, if admitted to the Universitly
of Wisconsin, to observe all the regulations of the
self-government association, and to meet all the ex-
pectations of the University in deportment and conduct.

(3igned)

Swmeary of cash disbursements for July, 1926, attached.
At 12:30 P, 1I. the meceting
ADJOURNED,

-22. li. B, licCaffrey, Secretary




GASH DISBURSEMENTS

July 1926

Pay Roll - June 16 - 30 (shops)

Pay Roll - June 16-30 (Other)

Pay Roll - July 1-15 (Bhops)

¥

Pay Roll =,July 1-15 (Other;

Pay Roll - July 1-31

Pay Roll - Summer Session
Creamery Pay Rolls
Univ. Ext. Div. Lect. Bureau Pay Rolls
Coal
Pyrotol
Land Purchases
Wis. Univ. Bldg. Corp. Dorm. Construction
Construction - Bascom Hall
" - Htg. Sta. Boilers
- - Loop Tunnel Conduit
Refunds
Misc. Disbursements -~ Travel, ete.,

Total Cash Disbhursements

$12,325.66
23,685.86
12,403.51
22,257.14
119,728.34
126,757.75
 17,688.58
280.91

. 2,886.05
3,120.00
35,005.50
5,500.00
16,707.30
32,051.88
15,089, 00
1,552.66

108,540, 78

$555,580.92

st pibosk il retbasi i L




	Blank Page



